
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
8 June 2023 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 11.00 am on Friday, 16 June 2023 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
 Part I 

  
11.00 am 1.   Election of Chairman  

 
  The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman for 2023-24 from 

the committee members listed below: - 
  
Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Elkins, Cllr 
Gibson, Cllr Linehan, Cllr Lord, Cllr McDonald, Cllr McKnight, Cllr 
Milne,  
Cllr Montyn, Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

 2.   Election of Vice Chairman  
 

  The Committee is asked to elect a Vice-Chairman for 2023-24 
from the committee members listed below: - 
  
Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Elkins, Cllr 
Gibson, Cllr Linehan, Cllr Lord, Cllr McDonald, Cllr McKnight, Cllr 
Milne,  
Cllr Montyn, Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 3.   Business Planning Group Membership (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the membership of the 
Business Planning Group in view of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman appointments. 
 
The Group should have five members including the Committee’s 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and two minority group members. 
  

 4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

 5.   Part I minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
(Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 March 2023 (cream paper). 
  

 6.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 7.   Part II matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
  

 8.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the 
Committee. 

  
  

Page 2



11.20 am 9.   End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance 
and Resources Report (Pages 21 - 200) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 
finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of March 2023. 
  
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the relevant Cabinet 
Member or Scrutiny Committee. 
  

12.50 pm 10.   Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 201 - 218) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the Scrutiny Annual Report 
which summarises the main outcomes of scrutiny, best practice, 
lessons learnt, and any development issues identified during 
2022/23. 
  

1.10 pm 11.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the scrutiny 
committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 12.   Work Programme Planning and possible items for future 
scrutiny (Pages 219 - 232) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the scrutiny checklist (Appendix 
A) and highlight any further possible items for future scrutiny.  
  
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
  
The Committee is also asked to review the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (Appendix B) and consider whether it wishes to 
enquire about any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio.  
  

Page 3



1.20 pm 13.   Date of next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be at 10.30am on 7 
September 2023 at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: - 
  

         End of June 2023 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report 

         IT Policy and Digitisation Strategy 
         Medium Term Financial Strategy 
         Skills and Employment 
         Pre-decision scrutiny – Centenary House Durrington and 

the Property Joint Venture 
  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 22 
August 2023. 
  

 Part II 
  

 14.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Exempt: paragraph 3, Financial or business affairs of any 
person (including the authority). 
  

 15.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
(Pages 233 - 234) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part II minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 March 2023 (attached for Members of the 
Committee only, gold paper). 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Page 4



Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

 
16 June 2023 

  
Report by Director Law and Assurance 
 

Appointment of the Committee’s Business Planning Group 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 As set out in the County Council Constitution, each Scrutiny Committee must 
set up a business planning group (BPG) to oversee the Committee’s work 
programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the Committee.  

 
1.2 BPGs should have five members, be cross-party (three members from the 

majority political group on the County Council and two from the minority 
group(s)) and include the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee. Other members of the committee may be invited to attend 

individual meetings as appropriate.  The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
will be the Chairman of the BPG.  Membership is reviewed annually. Members 

should not serve on more than one BPG. 
 
1.3 The BPG membership will be agreed at the meeting on 16 June 2023. 

 
1.4 BPGs meet approximately quarterly, but they also carry out their work 

outside meetings (e.g. reviewing and discussing issues via e-mail; virtual 
meetings using teleconferencing facilities).   
 

1.5 The Committee is asked to agree the appointment of five members to the 
BPG (with the membership as set out in paras 1.2 of this report). 

 
2. Role of Business Planning Group (BPG) 

 

2.1 BPG responsibilities include:   
 

• Overseeing the work programme for the Committee and prioritising issues 
for consideration by the Committee, including the proposed methodology 
and time tabling. 

• Agreeing objectives and planned outcomes for agenda items, and any 
witnesses to be invited and/or any visits or further information required 

by the Committee prior to its formal scrutiny of an issue. 
• Establishing Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups (TFGs) 

 
3. Implications 
 

3.1   There are no resource, risk management, social value, Crime and Disorder 
Act or Human Rights Act implications arising directly from this report.   

 
 Tony Kershaw 
 Director of Law and Assurance 

 
Contact: Susanne Sanger, Senior Advisor, 03302 222550 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
10 March 2023 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Burrett, Cllr Condie, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Kerry-Bedell, Cllr Linehan, 
Cllr McDonald, Cllr McKnight, Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall and Cllr Payne 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton and Cllr Hunt 
 
Absent:   
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

 
Part I 

  
50.    Declarations of Interest  

 
50.1     In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interest was declared: -  
  
50.2     Cllr Waight in respect of item 6, End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) 

Quarterly Performance and Resources Report, as a member of 
Worthing Borough Council. 

  
51.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
51.1     Resolved – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
52.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
52.1       Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses. 
  

53.    End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
53.1     The Committee considered the End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) 

Quarterly Performance and Resources Report from the Chief 
Executive and Director of Finance and Support Services 
summarising the positions of finance, performance, risk, and 
workforce (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

  
53.2     Summary of responses to members’ comments and questions: - 
  

           The lifespan of pothole repairs can depend on ground conditions 
and whether or not they are urgent fixes – Action: Director of 
Place Services to provide more detail 

           The additional £4.5m in the Highways & Transport budget is for 
extra pressures in relation to drainage and pot holes, not 
Operation Watershed which has its own budget  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



           Congestion on the A27 is the responsibility of National 
Highways but the Council recognise the issues in relation to 
emissions and the economy 

           Currently there is a statutory instrument in force allowing the 
Council to keep the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit off its 
balance sheet, however, if this provision is not extended, the 
Council will need to bring the deficit back onto the balance sheet 
which will have a significant impact on Council finances 

           Unused non-ring fenced Covid grant money can be carried 
forward 

  
[...]
cult to determine a salary as a benchmark 
figure for a KPI on Agency Matrix spend 

           The number of apprentices would be boosted by those starting 
at the end of March 2023. It is recognised that the majority of 
current apprentices are employed by the Council already. In 
future, to encourage a younger workforce, and an 
apprenticeship first requirement would be used. 

           The status of the KPI for rolling 12-month turnover percentage 
for permanent positions at HAY Grade (or equivalent) and above 
was queried - Action: Director of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development to investigate 

           The number of mental health first aiders was increasing to help 
staff suffering from long-term anxiety, stress, depression and 
mental health 

  
53.3     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  

•      Welcomes the report  
•      Recognises issues around the deteriorating condition of the 

county’s roads (these concerns would be passed to the Chairman 
of the Community, Highways and Environment Committee) and 
questioned how the extra budget provision would be spent 

         Raises concerns over the continuing issues around the A27 and 
requests that the Leader lobbies the National Highways Agency 
about the needs of the community 

         Requests that future performance and resources reports include 
more information on the Capital Programme 

         Welcomes the extra workforce information provided in the 
report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



         Requests that more thought and work is done on the financial 
implications of staff sickness absence with reference to the 
information provided by other similar councils 

  
54.    Smarter Working - Progress Report  

 
54.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Place of 

Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
54.2     Summary of responses to members comments and questions: - 
  

           The Council’s IT/Digital Strategy will ensure that staff have the 
right IT equipment to work remotely - IT is recognised as a key 
enabler of the Smarter Working Programme 

           The Council has a duty of care for its staff  and recognises all 
points in relation to flexible working 

           Display Screen Equipment assessment checks are required to 
be carried out by staff at their home work stations 

           Council staff can work flexibly – this is now included in job 
adverts 

           Where staff live is no longer a barrier to employment and offers 
greater flexibility for both the Council and the employee. 100% 
remote working could be an option to consider in future 

           All information and formal decisions taken by the Council are 
recorded and kept for the requisite time regardless of the 
increase in remote/hybrid working 

           The Council was looking at options for Centenary House and 
Bridge House in Durrington 

  
54.3     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                     i.        Is pleased with the progress of the Smarter Working 

Programme 
                    ii.        Recognises IT as a key enabler of the Programme 
                   iii.        Recognises that there are a number of components to smarter 

working and flexible working practices  which will all be 
considered when taking the programme forward 

  
55.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
55.1     The Committee considered extracts of the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions (copies appended to the signed minutes). 
  
55.2     Resolved – That the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

56.    Work Programme  
 
56.1     The Committee considered its Work Programme (copy appended to 

the signed minutes). 
  
56.2     Resolved – That the Committee notes the Work Programme. 
  

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



57.    Date of next meeting  
 
57.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 16 June 2023 at 

11.00am at County Hall, Chichester. 
  

58.    Requests for Call-in  
 
58.1     
[...]
ansport Plan 2022-

36. 
The improvements are 

needed to increase 
capacity, improve 
reliability and safety 

and to help increase 
the competitiveness of 

local businesses and 
attract investment. 
 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/roads-and-travel-policy-and-reports/west-sussex-transport-plan-2011-26-ltp3/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/roads-and-travel-policy-and-reports/west-sussex-transport-plan-2011-26-ltp3/


Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow up Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

End of December 
2022 (Quarter 3) 
Quarterly 

Performance and 
Resources Report 

10/3/23 Requests that future 
performance and 
resources reports 

include more 
information on the 

Capital Programme 

Director of Finance & 
Support Services 

 This is noted and will 
be addressed as part 
of future reports. 

Completed 
for 16/6 

End of December 

2022 (Quarter 3) 
Quarterly 
Performance and 

Resources Report 

10/3/23 Requests that more 

thought and work is 
done on the financial 
implications of staff 

sickness absence with 
reference to the 

information provided by 
other similar councils 

Director of Human 

Resources & 
Organisational 
Development 

 A verbal update will be 

provided at P&FSC on 
Friday 16th June 

Completed 

for 
16/6/23 

 

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

16 June 2023 

End of March 2023 (Quarter 4/End of Year) Performance and 

Resources Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 

mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery, risk and 
workforce.  It has been designed to reflect the priorities, outcomes and measures 

included in the Council Plan.  The report is available to each scrutiny commi
[...]
 ability for people to settle their debts. 
 

• The impact of the decision previously taken to reduce the level of the 
Minimum Income Guarantee used in adult social care financial assessments 
and the number of outstanding assessments. There is an action plan in 
place now to address the backlog of assessments and the provision for 
outstanding debt will be reviewed during 2023/24 as these assessments 
begin to be completed. 

 
64. Therefore, recognising the risk that this increase in aged debt brings to the Council, 

the level of funding set aside for doubtful debts has been increased with a further 
£3.227m added to the doubtful debt provision. This has been partially offset by a 
£1.160m carry forward balance from 2021/22 that is no longer required. As at 31st 
March 2023, the balance on the doubtful debt provision has increased to £9.5m 
 
 
Carry Forward Requests  
 

65. Table 6 provides an overview of the carry forward requests totalling £3.643m 
which have been processed as part of the financial year end transactions. The 
majority of the carry forward requests relate to grant funding which has been 
allocated for a specific purpose but has not been fully spent by the end of the 
financial year. Further details are included in the individual portfolio sections.  
 
Table 6 – Summary of Carry Forward Requests 

Portfolio Summary of Carry Forward Requests Amount 

Adult Services Domestic Abuse Grant and Income from Integrated 
Care Board. £1,306,900 

Children & Young People Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Keyworker 
Programme funding.  £255,000 

Learning & Skills Virtual School Grant, Early Years Training Grant 
and Mental Health Support In Schools funding. £325,100 

Fire & Rescue and 
Communities 

Marauding Terrorist Grant, Protection Uplift Grant 
and a bequest to Chichester Library. £192,000 

Environment & Climate 
Change 

Local Nature Recovery Strategy Grant, Biodiversity 
Net Gain Grant and Flood Risk Management 
funding. 

£94,100 

Finan
[...]
ecision by Cabinet 

Date added  

Month  July 2023  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

No consultees currently identified 
 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the decision-maker via the report author, by the beginning of 

the month in which the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

documents  

(via website) 

None 

Lead officer 

(report author) 

Sarah Bazen Tel: 033 022 22374 

Contact Natalie Jones-Punch Tel: 033 022 25098 

 

 

Page 232

Agenda Item 12
Appendix B

https://westsussex.sharepoint.com/teams/HT/HTPCS/PO/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fteams%2FHT%2FHTPCS%2FPO%2FFull%20Policy%20and%20Strategy%20Docs%2FOur%20Council%20Plan%202021%2D2025%2Epdf&parent=%2Fteams%2FHT%2FHTPCS%2FPO%2FFull%20Policy%20and%20Strategy%20Docs
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/partnership-work/economy-plan/


Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Business Planning Group Membership
	5 Part I minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	8 Responses to Recommendations
	9 End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report
	Annex A - How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	Scrutiny Committee Documents

	Annex B - Performance and Resources Report – March 2023
	Performance and Resources Report – March 2023
	Introduction
	National Context
	Performance Summary - Our Council Plan
	Performance Summary by Priority
	Keeping People Safe from Vulnerable Situations
	A Sustainable and Prosperous Economy
	Helping People and Communities Fulfil Their Potential
	Making the Best Use of Resources
	Responding to the Challenges Posed by Climate Change

	Finance Summary
	Contingency Budget Summary
	Contract Inflationary Pressures
	Covid-19 Grant Overview
	Financial Outturn – Service Portfolios
	Savin
[...]
s – Professional Services Support
	Waste – New Service Model (Recycling Credits)
	Transformation Project Overview


	Appendix 3 - 2022-23 Outturn Capital Monitor
	Sheet1

	Appendix 4 - Corporate Risk Register Summary
	Appendix 5 -  Workforce Information
	Workforce Summary Narrative

	Annex C - Proposed Amendments to KPIs on the Council Plan 2023-24
	KPI amendments for Q4 PRR  Adults for 2023-24
	KPI amendments for Q4 PRR  Property for 2023-24
	KPI amendments for Q4 PRR  Public Health 2023-24


	10 Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	15 Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
16 June 2023 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 11.00 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Gibson 
Cllr Linehan 
Cllr Lord, Left 11.59am 
Cllr McDonald 
Cllr McKnight 

Cllr Milne 
Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Turley 
Cllr Payne 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wall 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

 
  

1.    Election of Chairman  
 
1.1        Cllr Montyn was proposed for the position of Chairman for one year 
by Cllr Britton. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Baldwin. There were no 
other nominations. 
  
1.2        Resolved – that Cllr Montyn is duly elected as Chairman of the 
Committee for a period of one year. 
  

2.    Election of Vice Chairman  
 
2.1        Cllr Burrett was proposed for the position of Vice-Chairman for one 
year by Cllr Sparkes. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Boram. There 
were no other nominations. 
  
2.2        Resolved – that Cllr Burrett is duly elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for a period of one year. 
  

3.    Business Planning Group Membership  
 
3.1        Resolved – that the Committee appoints the following members to 
its Business Planning Group: Cllr Montyn (Chairman), Cllr Burrett (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Lord and Cllr Turley. 
  

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 
4.1        In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 
interest was declared: 
  
4.2        Cllr Boram declared a personal interest as a member of Adur District 
Council. 
  



4.3        Cllr Turley declared a personal interest as a member of Worthing 
Borough Council. 
  

5.    Part I minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
5.1        Resolved – That the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 
2023 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

6.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
6.1        Resolved – That the Part II Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 
2023 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

7.    Urgent Matters  
 
7.1        No urgent matters were raised. 
  

8.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
8.1        Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 
recommendations made at its 10 March 2023 meeting. 
  

9.    End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
9.1        The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive and 
Director of Finance and Support Services (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 
  
9.2        Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: 
  
9.3        The Committee were advised that funding issues for Adult Social 
Care was a national issue, that shire counties were less well funded per 
head of population than urban areas, and that it also likely to cost more to 
deliver services in a more rural community.  Adult and children’s social 
care is a key priority where a significant amount of the County Council’s 
funding is allocated.  Funding levels were raised by the Leader at a 
meeting on government funding with the Secretary of State, through the 
County Council via the Local Government Association, Association of 
Directors of Social Services, and many other professional bodies.  The first 
request is to have funding evenly shared across authorities to reflect 
need.   
  
9.4        A member asked if the results of the 2021 census, which were 
showing a change of profile of population in the county due to an increase 
in the number of older residents, were taken into account for funding 
allocations? The Committee were advised that the Government use a 
template of needs but that it had not been reviewed for a long time.  It 
was anticipated that the awaited review of funding and Business Rates 
Retention review would not happen until the next parliament, probably 
late 2024 at the earliest. 



  
9.5        Budget underspends, due to staff vacancies, were being partly 
used to offset overspends.  Action: The Committee asked for further 
information on underspends on staffing costs to be reported in the next 
Performance and Resources report. 
  
9.6        Members acknowledged that inflation rates were still high and 
were advised that part of the budget process for 2024-25 would be to 
consider the figure needed for the inflation reserve.  Inflation is built into 
the budgets for Capital Programme schemes so can be contained in most 
scheme budgets and therefore the overspend has not been as high as 
expected. 
  
9.7        The Government is reviewing Local Enterprise Partnerships as 
they have signalled that they do not see them running beyond April 2024.  
The services are expected to move to local authorities at county level, and 
the County Council is seeking advice on what that might look like and 
what funding might be available, and awaits the Government’s final 
conclusions. 
  
9.8        A member asked whether the proposed target for the new KPI on 
percentage of adults with learning disability living in settled 
accommodation, was sufficiently challenging. Should the target be 
higher to drive performance and it was explained that the target was more 
about achievability, with a 5% rise equalling about 150 people.   
  
9.9        Members heard that the increase in Doubtful Debt Provision 
(DDP) had mainly been caused by the reduction in the Minimum Income 
Guarantee used in adult social care assessments leading to a delay in 
assessments.  An action plan was now in place to address the backlog of 
assessments.  Much effort was put into reclaiming older debts.  It was 
planned to review DDP more regularly going forward. 
  
9.10     The underspend on National Concessionary Fares was the result 
of passenger numbers not returning to normal after the pandemic.  The 
matter had been discussed by the Communities, Highways and 
Environment Scrutiny Committee and would be monitored.  Members 
asked when we would consider that the lower levels were the new normal 
and were advised that 2023-24 would be the key year for understanding 
changes in behaviour for this and any longer term impact would be picked 
up as part of the budget process. 

  
9.11     The Committee noted procurement process delays have caused 
slippage in capital expenditure in the Finance and Property portfolio 
area.  This has largely been due to staff availability to move projects on 
and closer working between teams is being actioned. 
  
9.12     Service Transformation Summary - Waste service 
transformation project Action: Mrs Eves to respond in writing to 
explain what the third sentence (para 5, page 173) means and how the 
figure is reflected in the budget table. 
  
9.13     Risk – CR11 – Skills Shortages – The Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development informed the Committee that 



a restructure of the Resourcing Team had taken place and additional 
funding had secured 5 new posts which had been recruited to, so that 
each service had a dedicated resourcing team.     
  
9.14     It had also been felt appropriate to use Covid 19 grant funding to 
clear the backlog of child protection cases in courts, which had been 
delayed during the pandemic when courts were closed.  
  
9.15     Levels of sickness absence in workforce – The Workforce 
Information in Appendix 5 showed that Covid 19 was still having an impact 
on sickness levels in the County Council.  The Committee had asked to see 
a breakdown on why staff were having sick leave, and this had been 
provided but had been time consuming to collate.  The Cabinet Member 
for Support Services and Economic Development, Cllr Waight, had 
investigated how to cost out sickness absence and it seemed that local 
authorities used several different ways including by using salary, calendar 
days and work patterns, etc.  Work in the County Council had led to a total 
cost per quarter based on occupational sick pay, caveated that this would 
be based on calendar days opposed to working patterns and further work 
would be done to see if the data could be improved.  No specific trends in 
types of sickness absence were being identified so far but work was 
ongoing, and Members were keen to be kept updated on this and in 
particular the links between stress/anxiety levels and vacancy rates. 
  
9.16     Cllr Waight asked if the Committee wanted to receive the additional 
workforce data in future and it was agreed that individual scrutiny 
committees should receive data for their portfolios but that it was still 
relevant for Performance and Finance Committee to receive the over-
arching view. 
  
9.17     The Committee were keen to receive feedback from the Career and 
Skills Task and Finish Group once available, particularly on the 
promotion of apprenticeship roles within the County Council, especially for 
young people leaving care.   
  
9.18     Resolved – that the Committee: 
  

1.   Recognises that both officers and Cabinet Members are lobbying 
Government at every opportunity to increase funding for the 
Council. 

  
2.   Recognises that inflation continues to be a pressure for the 

County Council and there is a need to ensure future budget 
reflects this adequately. 

  
3.   Requests further information in Quarter 1 PRR on staff costs in 

relation to underspends.  
  

4.   Recognises the longer-term implications of the Covid pandemic 
and welcomes further information on how this impacts the 
budget in future reports and the budget process for 2024-25. 

  



5.   Raises concern around national concessionary fares that will be 
fed into the Communities, Highways and Environment scrutiny 
Committee meetings in future. 

  
6.   Raises concern around the level of Doubtful Debt Provision and 

welcomes the additional information provided so that the 
Committee can monitor going forwards. 

  
7.   Looks forward to receiving the outcomes of the Careers and 

Skills Task and Finish Group in September. 
  

8.   Welcomes the additional information to be provided on sickness 
costs in future reports. 

  
9.   Recognises the trend and links between stress/anxiety levels and 

vacancy rates and welcomes further information on this in 
future. 

  
10.    Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23  

 
10.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
10.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: 
  
10.3     Members acknowledged the large amount of work that had been 
covered by the scrutiny committees over the last year.  The inter-
relationship between the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee and 
the scrutiny committees should be explored going forwards. 
  
10.4     It was felt the paragraph on the liaison with Surrey County Council 
needed fleshing out more and a reference to hosting the Surrey 
Councillors in return should be added.  A meeting of officers, after the 
return visits has taken place, was planned to discuss findings and lessons 
learned.  This would be reported in the 2023-24 annual scrutiny report. 
  
10.5     Members agreed the scrutiny protocol was working well, informal 
briefings were helpful and well attended and that the annual scrutiny 
report, with the amendments in para 10.4, should be presented to County 
Council in July for discussion. 
  
10.6     Resolved – that the Committee: 
  

1.   Recognises the importance of informal briefings to support the 
work of scrutiny. 

  
2.   Considers the links between Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee and Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
should be explored. 

  
3.   Welcomes and supports the Executive Scrutiny Protocol. 

  



4.   Supports the report being presented to County Council in July 
2023. 

  
5.   Welcomes the visits to Surrey County Council and looks forward 

to the return visits and reflections on lessons learnt. 
  

11.    Requests for Call-in  
 
11.1     There had been no request for call-in to the Scrutiny Committee 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting. 
  

12.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  
 
12.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Work Programme. 
  

13.    Date of next meeting  
 
13.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 7 September 
2023 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


